. . LAURA RICH
. Executive Officer

STATE OF NEVADA

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS PROGRAM
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 1001 | Carson City, Nevada 89701

STEVE SISOLAK Telephone 775-684-7000 | 702-486-3100 | 1-800-326-5496 LAURA FREED
Governor www.pebp.state.nv.us Board Chair
AGENDA ITEM

Action Item

B Information Only

Date: December 5, 2022
Item Number: X

Title: Contract Status Report

Summary

This report addresses the status of PEBP contracts to include:
1. Contract Overview

New Contracts for approval

Contract Amendments for approval

Contract Solicitations for approval

Status of Current Solicitations

el

11.1 Contracts Overview

Below is a listing of the active PEBP contracts as of November 30, 2022.

PEBP Active Contracts Summary

Vendor Service Contract # Effective | Termination’ Contract Max _Curr(_e nt Amount Remaining

I E— I Date Date EE—— Expenditures
CliftonLarsonAllen Financial Auditor 24088 5/1/2021 12/31/2024 $ 212,485.00 | $ 50,710.00 | $ 161,775.00
Health Plan of Nevada Inc Southern Nevada HMO 23802 7/1/2021 6/30/2025 $ 192,093,848.00 | $ 54,253,120.73 | $§ 137,840,727.27
Diversified Dental Services Inc. Dental PPO 23810 7/1/2021 6/30/2026 | $ 1,601,613.00 | $§ 433,972.48 | $ 1,167,640.52
Lifeworks Benefits Management System 25935 5/10/2022 12/31/2026 | $ 6,145,600.00 | $ 1,401,408.60 | $ 4,744,191.40
Express Scripts, Inc. Pharmacy Benefit Manager 25582 5/10/2022 6/30/2026 | $ 332,109,496.00 | $ 27,357,754.11| § 304,751,741.89
United Healtcare Insurance Group Basic Life Insurance 25607 7/1/2022 6/30/2026 $ 12,824,248.00| $ -1$ 12,824,248.00
Brown & Brown of Massachusetts Health Plan Auditor 24030 4/13/2021 6/30/2027 $ 1,581,662.00 | $ 217,794.00 | $ 1,363,868.00
Segal Company, Inc. Consulting Services 25557 7/1/2022 6/30/2027 $ 3,990,000.00 | $ 204,040.00 | $ 3,785,960.00
UMR, Inc. TPA and Other Services 25155 7/1/2022 6/30/2028 $ 65,413,106.00| $ -1 65,413,106.00

Recommendation

No action necessary



11.2 New Contracts

11.2.1 FORMER STATE EMPLOYEE

The Public Employees’ Benefits Program is requesting to contract with a former employee, Nancy
Spinelli, through the use of Manpower Temporary Services. The request is made in accordance with
the State Administrative Manual Chapter 0323. In her previous position, Ms. Spinelli oversaw the
PEBP Quality Control Department, where her primary responsibility was to ensure compliance across
all areas of the agency. After nearly 20 years with the agency, Ms. Spinelli was considered a subject
matter expert within all areas of PEBP and her understanding and familiarity with the programs
complex coverage and benefits is remarkable.

Through this contract, Ms. Spinelli will work with our current Quality Control Officer to assist with
various compliance related projects that will be required as part of a recently completed compliance
audit. In addition, she will be assisting PEBP staff with legislative analysis and assessments throughout
the legislative session and if necessary, the implementation of passed legislation. Her specialized
knowledge will provide much needed relief given the Department’s current vacancy and turnover rates.

Recommendation

PEBP recommends the Board authorize staff to request to contract with a former state employee, Nancy
Spinelli and submit for final approval at the Board of Examiners.

11.3 Contract Amendment Ratifications

PEBP does not currently have any contract amendments for ratification.

11.4 Contract Solicitation Ratifications

PEBP does not currently have any contract solicitations for ratification.

11.5 Status of Current Solicitations

The chart below provides information on the status of PEBP’s in-progress solicitations:

Anticipated/ Anticipated/ Anticipated
Service Actual RFP P Winning Vendor Board
Actual NOI
release date Approval
Eligibility and Enrollment TBD
System




